高等教育学校（机构）数

单位：所

Unit: Institutions

	　                     
	计
Total
	中央部委
HEIs under Central Ministries & Agencies
	地方部门
HEIs under Local Auth.
	民  办
Non-state/private

	
	
	计

Total
	教育部
HEIs under MOE
	其他部委
HEIs under Other Central Agencies
	 计
Total
	教育
部门
HEIs under MOE
	非教育部门
Run by Non-ed. Dept.
	

	1.研究生培养机构  Luetitatims Prov. Graduate Programs
	797
	374
	73
	301
	423
	361
	62
	　

	  普通高校  Regular HEIs
	481
	98
	73
	25
	383
	360
	23
	　

	  科研机构 Research Institutes

 
	316
	276
	　
	276
	40
	1
	39
	　

	2.普通高校 Regular HEIs
	2358
	111
	73
	38
	1573
	854
	719
	674

	  本科院校 HEIs Providing Degree-level Programs
	1112
	108
	73
	35
	633
	542
	91
	371

	其中:独立学院
	323
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	323

	 专科院校 Non-university Tertiary
	1246
	3
	　
	3
	940
	312
	628
	303

	   其中:高等职业学校 Of which: Tertiary Vocational
	1113
	2
	　
	2
	815
	255
	560
	296

	3.成人高等学校 HEIs for Adults
	365
	14
	1
	13
	349
	128
	221
	2

	4.民办的其他高等教育机构 Non-state/private HEIs
	(836)
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	836


